
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MICHAEL HARVEL,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH P. HECKER
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-9115
Chris.Wang@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Procedural History</i>	3
2. <i>Factual Background</i>	5
<i>a. Harvel’s Pervasive And Egregious Criminal Conduct</i>	5
<i>(i) Count 1: Harvel’s Sexual Assault Of J.S.</i>	7
<i>(ii) Counts 2, 3: Harvel’s Sexual Assaults Of J.C.</i>	8
<i>(iii) Counts 4,5: Harvel’s Sexual Assaults Of E.D.</i>	10
<i>(iv) Counts 7-11: Harvel’s Sexual Assaults Of M.M., K.J., A.O., C.S., And J.T.</i>	12
<i>(v) Testimony Of Non-Charged Sexual Assault Victims J.W., T.M., K.M., A.H, And J.H.</i>	16
<i>b. Pre-Trial Motions</i>	17
<i>c. J.S.’s Trial Testimony And Harvel’s Motions For A Mistrial</i>	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	
I COUNTS 2 THROUGH 5 OF THE SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT WERE TIMELY.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	26
B. <i>Because Counts 2 Through 5 Charged Crimes That 18 U.S.C. 242 Provides Are Death-Eligible, They Are Not Subject To Section 3282’s Five-Year Statute Of Limitations</i>	26
II THE SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT SUFFICIENTLY CHARGED THAT HARVEL COMMITTED HIS CRIMES “UNDER COLOR OF LAW”	32
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	32
B. <i>The Superseding Indictment’s Allegation That Harvel Acted Under Color Of Law When He Willfully Deprived His Victims Of Their Constitutional Right To Bodily Integrity And Its Statement Of The Facts And Circumstances Of Each Offense Satisfied Pleading Requirements</i>	32
III THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING HARVEL’S MOTIONS FOR A MISTRIAL	35
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	35
B. <i>J.S.’s Remarks Suggesting Past Sexual Abuse Did Not Create Incurable Prejudice Warranting A Mistrial</i>	36
IV FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 413 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	39
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	39
B. <i>The Due Process Clause Does Not Require Exclusion Of Propensity Evidence In Sexual-Assault Cases</i>	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
V THE LENGTH OF TIME BETWEEN HARVEL’S CONDUCT AND HIS INDICTMENT DID NOT VIOLATE HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	45
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i>	<i>45</i>
<i>B. Harvel Failed To Show That The Length Of Time Between His Conduct And The Government’s Indictment Of Him Prejudiced His Right To A Fair Trial Or Was An Intentional Device By The Government To Gain A Tactical Advantage.....</i>	<i>45</i>
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	18
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	41
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	32-33
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	41-42
<i>Staton v. Parke</i> , 12 F.3d 214, 1993 WL 483210 (6th Cir. Nov. 22, 1993).....	38
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 605 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2010)	33-34
<i>United States v. Asher</i> , 910 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2018)	45
<i>United States v. Barcus</i> , 892 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2018)	35-36, 37
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 516 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1211 (2007).....	39
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 141 S. Ct. 367 (2020).....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 140 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 1998).....	42-43
<i>United States v. Caver</i> , 470 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1326, and 549 U.S. 1353 (2007).....	37
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 679 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1048, and 568 U.S. 1233 (2013).....	26
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 653 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1138 (2012).....	32
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 763 F.2d 220 (6th Cir. 1985).....	46

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Ealy</i> , 363 F.3d 292 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 862 (2004).....	27-28
<i>United States v. Edington</i> , 992 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2021)	27, 31
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 159 F.3d 1117 (8th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 825 (1999).....	28-29
<i>United States v. Enjady</i> , 134 F.3d 1427 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 887 (1998).....	43-44
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 763 F.3d 443 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 947, 574 U.S. 1091, and 574 U.S. 1094 (2014).....	35
<i>United States v. Gallaher</i> , 624 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 564 U.S. 1005 (2011).....	28, 30-31
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	46
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 621 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1278 (2011).....	36
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 947 F.3d 936 (6th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>United States v. Landham</i> , 251 F.3d 1072 (6th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>United States v. LaVictor</i> , 848 F.3d 428 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 581 U.S. 1024 (2017).....	40
<i>United States v. Ledbetter</i> , 929 F.3d 338 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 317, 140 S. Ct. 490, 140 S. Ct. 502, and 140 S. Ct. 509 (2019).....	37, 39
<i>United States v. LeMay</i> , 260 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1166 (2002).....	42-43

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Lively</i> , 852 F.3d 549 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 583 U.S. 933 (2017).....	45-46
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	46
<i>United States v. Mandoka</i> , 869 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2017).....	45
<i>United States v. Mound</i> , 149 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1089 (1999).....	43
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 591 F.3d 46 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 950 (2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 118 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1997)	47-48
<i>United States v. Salisbury</i> , 983 F.2d 1369 (6th Cir. 1993).....	32, 35
<i>United States v. Schaffer</i> , 586 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1021 (2010).....	46, 48
<i>United States v. Schaffer</i> , 851 F.3d 166 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 583 U.S. 999 (2017).....	42-44
<i>United States v. Stout</i> , 509 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 376 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2004).....	36, 39
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 343 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 990 (2004).....	47

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 242	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231	2
18 U.S.C. 3281	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 3282.....	28
18 U.S.C. 3282(a)	26-27
18 U.S.C. 3598.....	28
28 U.S.C. 1291	2

RULES:

Fed. R. Evid. 403	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....	40, 45
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(1).....	40
Fed. R. Evid. 413	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 413(a).....	40, 43
Fed. R. Evid. 414	43
Fed. R. Evid. 414(a).....	43
